
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 
Date: Monday, 17 September 2018 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye   Direct Dial: 0115 8764637 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  CHANGE OF MEETING DATE  
To agree to change the date of the January meeting from 21 to 14 
January at 2.30pm. 
 

 

4  MINUTES  
 

 

5  UPDATE REGARDING NATIONAL ENQUIRY  
Verbal update 
 

 

6  CARE LEAVERS' SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT  
Report of the Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
 

3 - 8 

7  CHILDREN IN CARE CAMHS TEAM REPORT  
Report of the Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
 

9 - 22 

8  INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT  
 

To Follow 

9  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL  
Verbal update 
 

 

10  FORWARD PLAN  23 - 26 

Public Document Pack



 
 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD – August 2018 
 

 Title of paper: Care Leavers Annual Report 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Helen Blackman – Director, Children’s 
Integrated Services. 
helen.blackman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Wards affected: 
All 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Hayley Frame- Service Manager, Children in Care and Leaving Care 
Service 
sharon.clarke@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
(0115) 8765032 
 
Lynn Pearce - Team Manager, Leaving Care Service 
lynn.pearce@nottinghamcity.gov.uk (0115) 8762464 
 
Alan Monaghan - Senior Personal Advisor, Leaving Care Service 
alan.monaghan@nottinghamcity.gov.uk (0115) 8762508 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report outlines the work undertaken and progress made by the Leaving Care Service since the 
Pilot Ofsted Inspection in January 2017. It is the Annual Report on the Service, to update the Board 
on services provided to young people transitioning from care into adulthood. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 The Board continues to support and understand the duties required of the Leaving Care 
Service.  
 

2 To make the Board aware of the proposals for service redesign of the Leaving Care Service 
 

 
 
 
 
 Page 3

Agenda Item 6

mailto:helen.blackman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:sharon.clarke@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:lynn.pearce@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:alan.monaghan@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1  Nottingham City Council has a duty to provide services to those young people 

defined as Care Leavers under the Statutory Guidance; The Children Act 1989 
Guidance and Regulations; Volume 3, Planning Transition to Adulthood for Care 
Leavers, The Children
[...]
e which enables Care Leavers to be a 
priority for housing, with the aim being to ensure our young people are provided 
with good, safe, quality accommodation. In addition, in specific cases, a direct offer 
of accommodation is made by NCH to a Care Leaver, rather than the typical bidding 
process for accommodation. 

 
1.6 Personal Advisors work closely with NCH Housing Patch managers to ensure 

young people are provided with the necessary support to sustain their own 
tenancies. NCH will share information if young people are struggling and there may 
be a risk to their tenancies. NCH provides support to young people regarding 
finances and is well accessed by young people.  
  Page 4



 

1.7 There are a number of young people ‘Staying Put’ post 18 years of age in their 
former foster placements, residential homes (if appropriately registered) and within 
semi-independent residential placements who are not ready to manage and 
maintain their own tenancies.   
 

1.8 Current performance with regards to Care Leavers and suitable accommodation 
stands at 95.7% (Q1 for 2018/2019). One of the issues affecting this performance is 
that young people in custody are not counted as being in suitable accommodation. 
For 2017/2018 our figures were 87%.  

 
1.9 The Leaving Care Service employs a qualified Social Worker, whose role it is to 

identify those young people who would qualify for Adult Social Care Services. The 
post title is that of a Transitions Worker and the post has proved beneficial in 
ensuring that our most vulnerable Care Leavers access the appropriate Adult Social 
Care Service in a timely manner, and if they are not eligible, identifying other 
support services.  
 

1.14 All young people eligible for a Pathway Plan must be allocated a Personal Advisor    
(PA). These are not necessarily qualified workers but have the necessary skills and 
expertise to work with Care Leavers. This includes providing information and 
support in relation to finances, housing, health, education, training and employment. 
They are the key professionals for co-ordinating Care Leaver support. New 
statutory guidance determines that local authorities now retain a role as corporate 
parent to care leavers up to the age of 25 years (previously Care Leavers would 
have a PA up until 21 years of age unless in Higher Education). Young people will 
be able to continue to receive support when they reach age 21, or to request PA 
support at any point after age 21 up to age 25, even if they had previously indicated 
that they did not want support.  
 

1.15 In addition, new statutory guidance requires local authorities to consult on and 
publish a Local Offer for its care leavers. The Local Offer should provide information 
about all the services and support that is available to care leavers from the local 
authority, including information about both their statutory entitlements as well as any 
discretionary support. The Local Offer should set out what support all local authority 
departments will provide (not just Children’s Services). Work is underway to 
develop our Local Offer, which will be published in October 2018.  

 
1.16 The number of young people engaged in training, education, employment and 

training (EET) is crucial in ensuring young people succeed in transitioning 
successfully into adulthood. The Leaving Care Service employs an Employability 
and Training Support Coordinator who works alongside other Personal Advisors, 
EET Providers, voluntary organisations, Futures and internal Departments to 
ensure young people are engaging with education, training or employment. For 
2017/2018 our figures for those engaged in EET was 57.3%.  
 
 

1.17 The Leaving Care Service have launched an in-house employability programme 
that supports Nottingham’s most disengaged and vulnerable care leavers to make 
positive steps towards training and employment. The programme is recognised by 
the DWP as a genuine, progressive job seeking provision 
[...]
young people received recognition for their achievements across 6 categories; 
Education, Employment, Apprenticeships, Employability, Contribution to Service 
Improvement and Outstanding Achievement. In addition to receiving awards for 
their hard work, young people and their guests enjoyed celebrating their success 
with a 3 course meal and live entertainment by local artists who gave up their time 
to perform for free. The event was sponsored by a number of our key partners who 
provide support and opportunities for our care leavers to enter and progress in EET, 
including Lasting Differences, Switch Up, Nottingham City Homes and Radiant 
Cleaners. 
 

1.21 The Pilot Ofsted Inspection in January 2017 identified that the Leaving Care Service 
needed to be more tenacious in ensuring the service maintains contact and support 
with older Care Leavers. Our response to the inspection findings included the 
review and updating of the Keeping in touch Protocol and the commissioning of an 
independent review of service delivery and structure which identified the need for 
additional management capacity. As a result of this, additional specialist resources 
were identified to support Management capacity. Currently a Youth Justice 
Specialist has been seconded to the Service on a part time basis and provides 
additional management oversight. The Leaving Care Service has also taken 
opportunity to learn from other Local Authorities (East Riding and Hull) and from the 
National Implementation Advisor for Care Leavers. In addition, the Leaving Care 
Service has been relocated to sit alongside the Children in Care Teams.  
 
 

1.22 A Structure Review is currently being undertaken to address capacity and improve 
transitions planning.  We are currently considering a new model for a 16+ team, 
which will be responsible for Children in Care aged 16 up to care leavers aged 25 
years. This will be a team comprised of 2 Team Managers, Social Workers as well 
as Personal Advisors and 
[...]
 – Director, Children’s 
Integrated Services Directorate  

Wards affected: 
City-wide 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Matthew Jenkins, Team Manager, CAMHS CLA Team  
Aileen Wilson, Head of Early Help Services 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Stuart Round, CAMHS CLA Specialist. 
Susan Spittal, Business Support Officer 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years X 

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 

 To provide an update on the develop and implementation of an offer from the Children and 
Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) to all who support Children in Care to ensure 
there is an effective strategy in place to enable placement stability and permanency in which 
a child or young person can thrive.  
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To continue to develop an offer in line with the countywide CAMHS transformation plan (as set 
out in the national Future in Mind Report) and the Directorate Plan for Children in Care to 
ensure appropriate and timely access to support.  This will be achieved through: 
 

 Inclusion in the planning for additional residential capacity for complex children and 
young people within the city. 

 Completion of the national performance measures, Routine Outcome Measures and 
Revised Childrens Anxiety & Depression Scale to evidence the effectiveness of support 
for all children and young people and ensure that the voice of the child is at the heart of 
the support 

 Participation in the development of a trauma informed service to improve the 
awareness, knowledge and skills around the impact of development
[...]

 

 Children and young people who are looked after receive a service, which is tailored 
to meet their needs and improves joint working between CAMHS, social care and 
education services to address complex behaviour patterns. 
 

 An acknowledgement that children and young people in care are likely to have 
experienced trauma and can struggle with learning and social relationships.  The 
team aims to improve responses to this throughout the networks supporting children 
and young people 
 

2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
Performance update :  See Appendix 1 for detailed data 
 
The operating guidance for this team has been reviewed and revised with all colleagues.  
This has led to improved throughput of work through adherence to timescales for 
assessed and planned work.  The guidance will be evaluated for sign off at the quarterly 
review in October 2018. 
 
Governance Reviews 
 
The last 2 joint quarterly reviews have had to be cancelled due to absence of a 
governance lead.  The next one will take place in October 2018.   
 
A Clinical Commissioning Group Quality Visit was undertaken in May 2018. 
 Page 10



Context to visit (taken from the feedback report) 
 
The quality visit was planned to complement the insights and intelligence about the 
Children Looked After service, CAMHS provision, which is jointly commissioned by 
Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group  and Nottingham City Local Authority. 
Currently, this service does not have an individual service review but is monitored as part 
of the large mental health contract (adults and children) from a CCG perspective. 
Consequently, it is imperative that we ensure that the Childrens element of the large 
contract is not lost with an emphasis on what mental health services are being made 
available to children who are looked after. 
 
In particular, the following key lines of enquiry were a focus: 
 

 What is going well 

 What are the main challenges and areas for development? 

 Workforce;  capacity, training, safeguarding and morale 

 Service structure; links to local health provision and future plans 

 Quality; child focused, outcome measures, effectiveness of model followed. 

 Partnership; relationships between healthcare and L.A colleagues within the service 
and different providers, interface with the care leavers team 

 
What’s working well: 
 

 The quality of the assessments are very high – the voice of the child is clear within 

the preselected records reviewed and anecdotal information imparted from the 

team. 

 There is evidence of reflection within the service, and there is a reassuring level of 

awareness within the team of the relative strengths and areas for development – 

there is openness to new ways of working, and the team were keen to share ideas 

for how improvements can be made. 

 The service currently use a model with young people where ‘therapeutic’ support is 

provided to the young person through the carer; following the carer having a 

consultation with the service. The service were keen to convey that this model is 

flexible and they will always have a consultation session with the young person 

where required. 

 The team were keen to convey that the current team manager has strong 

leadership and management skills and they clearly value the support they have 

received from him. There is lots of supervision, both specialist and peer supervision. 

Recommendations: 
 

 Strengthen relationships between the service and Social Work colleagues. 

 Strengthen and development of pathways with the leaving care team. 

 Review the current staffing model; nurse specialist post and recruitment to the 

existing vacant therapy post. 

 Review how outcome measures are used and how they can be improved. 

 Commissioners and service leads to review the mental health provision for looked 

after children/young people who are placed in Nottingham City from another area 

and children/young people who originat
[...]
on formulation, goal setting and planning within casework .  There is 
also closer collaboration with Health colleagues, through fortnightly multiagency 
complex case discussions, proposed multiagency post-choice planning meetings 
and regular joint working to determine the best CAMHS interventions for children and 
young people.  The team are currently working with 164 open cases, which is a slight 
increase in the number of cases open to the team in March 2018 (159).  The team 
currently has a vacancy and recruitment is underway to fill this on a temporary basis 
to further test further information.   
 
Table 2 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Normal 0-13 
39% 

Borderline 14-16 
8% 

Abnormal 17+ 
53% 

SDQ SCORES FOR CASES OPENED BETWEEN  
01 AUG 17 AND 31 MARCH 2018 

Normal 0-13

Borderline 14-16

Abnormal 17+

Normal 0 - 13 
52% 

Borderline 14 - 16 
15% 

Abnormal 17 + 
33% 

 SDQ SCORES FOR CASES OPENED BETWEEN  
01 APRIL 2018 AND 30 JUNE 2018 

Normal 0 - 13

Borderline 14 - 16

Abnormal 17 +

Page 14



 
 The referral guidance generally advises for those children and young people 

with a high (abnormal) SDQ (Strengths and Difficulties Questionnaire) score, 
who would benefit from an initial consultation.  Whilst recognising the value of 
the SDQ as an aid to indicate difficulty, this cannot be used in isolation when 
making an assessment.  Therefore the team will accept referrals where there 
are other concerning factors beyond the SDQ score (this, again, reflects the 
complexity and the bio-psycho-social nature of the difficulties that looked after 
children and young persons present with, and the subjective nature of SDQs 
scores).  This may account for the increase in the number of children and young 
people referred with ‘normal’ SDQ scores.   

 
 We liaise with CIC Teams to ensure that as far as possible children, young 

people with abnormal SDQs who are not in receipt of a service are identified, 
and referral is encouraged.  The mechanism for this is a review 
[...]
6 - 10 
17% 

Age 11 - 15 
46% 

Age 16 - 18 
19% 

AGES OF CASES OPENED BETWEEN  
01 AUGUST 2017 AND 31 MARCH 2018 

Age 0 - 5

Age 6 - 10

Age 11 - 15

Age 16 - 18

Page 17



 
 
 
 
 
We have seen an increase in the number of referrals for children in the 6-10 yrs age 
range.  We welcome this change, as the research evidence suggests that early 
CAMHS intervention is linked with better outcome. Therefore, the earlier we can 
intervene, the more likely it is for the young person to shift towards a positive 
trajectory and reach optimum functioning in different areas of their of their lives by 
the time they reach adulthood (and contribute to society rather than poor functioning 
and costing the public sector). This could reflect a number of factors, including an 
awareness of the need to refer children as early as possible for support or that we 
are often asked to provide consultation to networks where the plan for children is 
adoption and networks are seeking advice and support.     
 
With regard to the 16 – 18 age group, we have recognised that we need to play a 
bigger part in the Pathway Planning process, one of the elements of which is 
emotional and behavioural development.  This is an issue, which we will continue to 
work on over the next year.  Our Health partners have introduced a more robust 
transitions pathway and this is now being included in our work with young people 
who are over 17 years within their CAMHS plan.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Age 0 - 5 
18% 

Age 6 - 10 
34% 

Age 11 - 15 
30% 

Age 16 - 18 
18% 

AGES OF CASES OPENED BETWEEN  
01 APRIL 2018 AND 30 JUNE 2018 

Age 0 - 5

Age 6 - 10

Age 11 - 15

Age 16 - 18

Page 18



Table 6 
 

 
 

 
 
There has been a change in the reason for referral from ‘Trauma’ being the primary 
reason to ‘attachment’.  The young person’s social worker, referring into the team, 
provides the reason for referral. The categories provided on the referral form and 
those indicated by the referring social wor
[...]
m and we have now developed a CAMHS CLA self-harm pathway, which is in 
use across the team.  This aims to provide a more consistent and robust follow-up to 
self-harm incidents with regard to risk assessment and safety planning.  We have 
developed close links with SHARP, who have delivered a programme of training 
throughout the year to increase knowledge and confidence across the team, and 
SHARP also offer monthly consultations to the team (3 each month).   
 
We contribute to the emerging Directorate Trauma Informed Practice and provide 
training in relation to the impact of developmental trauma in a range of settings.  
Feedback has generally been very positive and anecdotally practitioners have said 

Page 20



that it has a positive impact on practice. This work will be further development with 
support from the Learning and Development Team during this performance year.   
Table 7  
 
Average time from referral received to first appointment offered (in weeks): 
 
 

August 17 4 

September 17 3 

October 17 2.5 

November 17 3 

December 17 4 

January 18 4 

February 18 4 

March 18 3.5 

 
 

April  2018 3 

May 2018 3 .5 

June 2018 3.5 

 
The team aims to offer a Choice appointment within 2-4 weeks of referral.  This 
table shows that we are consistently meeting this target, despite having a 

reduced staff team currently.  The wait time to an extent is determined by network 
availability, particularly the availability of CIC social workers.  We will always try to 
prioritise referrals for initial choice (i.e. where there are particular risk issues).  

 
 
 

Table 8 
 

 

Consultation only 
72% 

Consultation plus 
direct work 

28% 

DIRECT WORK AND CONSULTATION CURRENTLY PROVIDED 

Consultation only

Consultation plus direct work

05

A

A

Page 21



 
 
Table 9 
 

 
 
 
Tables 8 and 9 show the balance between direct work and consultation and how the 
team delivers direct work.  With regard to Table 8, this shows that the team primarily 
work through a consultation model, based around supporting professional networks 
and offering a reflective space to think about a child or young person’s history and 
understanding their behaviours in context.   
 
Table 9 shows different evidence based approaches used in direct work.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
Matthew Jenkins 
CAMHS CLA Team Manager 
August 2018 

One to One 
67% 

Theraplay 
16% 

DDP 
14% 

Other 
3% 

DIRECT WORK BREAKDOWN 

One to One Theraplay DDP Other

CDD

Page 22



1 
Corporate Parenting Board Reporting 2018-2019 Schedule 

Version: 2.5 

Corporate Parenting Board 
Reporting Schedule: Forward Planner 

2018 - 2019 
 

 

Report  
(Corresponding Strategic Priority 

Statement) 

Report Lead Draft Report 
submitted for 

Advice  

Draft Report 
Submitted for 
Departmental 

Sign-off 

Draft Report 
Submitted to 

Constitutional 
Services 

Chair’s Briefing Final Report 
Submitted to 

Constitutional 
Services  

Corporate 
Parenting Board 

 Quality Assurance Visits of 
Regulated and Non-regulated 
Residential Provision 

 Adoption and Permanency 
 Semi-Independence Provision 
 Children in Care Council (Verbal 

Update) 
 Children and Social Work Act 

Statutory Guidance (Presentation) 
 Report Forward Planner 

 Kay Sutt 
 
 
 Audrey Taylor 
 Mike Rowley 
 Jon Rea 
 
 Clive Chambers / 

Nick Lee 
 Cllr Mellen 

2
nd

 April 2018 9
th

 April 2018 16
th

 April 2018 23
rd

 April 2018 9
th

 May 2018 21
st
 May 2018 

 Children in Care and Care 
Leavers Strategy Review 

 Pathway Planning / Transitions 
 Foster Carer Recruitment and 

Retention 
 CiC Performance Report (Q3/Q4 

16/17) 
 Children in Care Council (Verbal 

Update) 
 Report Forward Planner 

 Clive Chambers 
 

 Sharon Clarke 
 Audrey Taylor 

 
 Clive Chambers 

 
 Jon Rea 

 
 Cllr Mellen 

28
th

 May 2018 4
th

 June 2018 11
th

 June 2018 18
th

 June 2018 4
th

 July 2018 16
th

 July 2018 

 Care Leavers’ Service Annual 
Report  
 

 Children in Care CAMHS Team 
Report  

 Independent R
[...]
ort 
 Edge of Care Provision 

 
 Reducing Offending Behaviour 
 
 Lord Laming Review 
 
 Children in Care Council: Have 

your Say 2018 
 Report Forward Planner 

 Clive Chambers 
 Tracey Nurse / Mark 

Ball 
 Sam Flint / Natalie 

Pink 
 Sam Flint / Natalie 

Pink 
 Jon Rea / CiC-C 

Member 
 Cllr Mellen 

28
th

 January 
2019 

4
th

 February 
2019 

11
th

 February 
2019 

18
th

 February 2019 6
th

 March 2019 18
th

 March 2019 

P
age 24



3 
Corporate Parenting Board Reporting 2018-2019 Schedule 

Version: 2.5 

 
 
 

 SPS 1: Health 
 SPS 2: Permanency 
 SPS 3: Resilience and Independence 
 SPS 4: Educational Attainment 
 SPS 5: Suitable Accommodation 
 SPS 6: Offending Behaviour 

 

ATTENTION: IMPORTANT CHANGES TO REPORT SUBMISSION 
 
All* reports scheduled to be presented to the Board must be produced and submitted through the corporate report 
management system – see link to access the system and for guidance 
http://gossweb.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/nccextranet/index.aspx?articleid=10263.  
 
When submitting the report for advice, you will be prompted to select reviewers. The following reviewers should be selected; 
-  
- Clive Chambers  
- Jordan Whatman 
 
When submitting the report for departmental sign-off, you will be prompted to select reviewers. The following reviewer should 
be selected; 
- Helen Blackman 
 
(* This only applies to reports produced by local authority staff. External partners should continue to submit reports via email 
to jordan.whatman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk no later than 10.00am on the date stated.) 
 
Please note that additional reports may be added to the schedule by request of the Chair or other Board Members. Reports are 

also subject to schedule changes. 

P
age 25

http://gossweb.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/nccextranet/index.aspx?articleid=10263
mailto:jordan.whatman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Care Leavers' Service Annual Report
	7 Children in Care CAMHS Team Report
	18.08 CAM

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 17 September 
2018 from 2.30 pm - 3.42 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Glyn Jenkins 
Councillor Neghat Khan 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
 

Councillor Sue Johnson 
 

 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Helen Blackman - Director of Children's Integrated Services 
Clive Chambers - Head of Children in Care 
Matthew Jenkins - CAMHSSKED After Team Manager 
John Matravers - Service Manager, Safeguarding Partnerships 
Gill Moy - Nottingham City Homes 
Alison Wakefield - Acting Head of Service, Children in Care 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
20  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Sue Johnson – other Council business 
Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
Aileen Wilson, Head of Service, Early Help Services 
 
21  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
22  CHANGE OF MEETING DATE 

 
RESOLVED to change the date of the January meeting from 21 to 14 January at 
2.30pm. 
 
23  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 



Corporate Parenting Board - 17.09.18 

2 

24  UPDATE REGARDING NATIONAL INQUIRY 
 

Clive Chambers, Head of Safeguarding and Quality Assurance, delivered a 
presentation on the National Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse, highlighting the 
following: 
 
(a) the Inquiry was set up to address increasing concerns about responses to child 

sexual abuse nationally, following a range of allegations; 
 

(b) the Inquiry is composed of 13 investigations into individuals, services and local 
authorities. One of these investigations is into Nottingham City Council and 
Nottinghamshire County Council (jointly referred to as Nottinghamshire Councils); 
 

(c) the focus of the local investigation is because there were a high number of reports 
to the police and allegations of child sexual abuse of children in care. The local 
hearing will focus on one particular children’s home, children abused whilst in 
foster care and child on child abuse; 
 

(d) public hearings will begin on 1 October at Trent Bridge cricket ground and will 
continue in London; 
 

(e) a key element of the Inquiry is the Truth Project which gives victims an 
opportunity to come forward with their experiences. The outcomes of the Inquiry 
will be published in a future report. 

 
Board members were reassured that whilst there has been some significant issues in 
the past Nottingham City Council undertakes robust recruitment of foster carers and 
has effective residential care provision. Ofsted reported the voice of the child was a 
strength in the pilot inspection in January 2017. 
 
RESOLVED to thank Clive for the information provided. 
 
25  CARE LEAVERS' SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Alison Wakefield, Service Manager, introduced the report outlining the work 
undertaken and progress made by the Leaving Care Service since the pilot Ofsted 
inspection in January 2017, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) 31 young people have decided to ‘stay put’ with their foster carers, residential 

homes or in semi-independent residential placements this year; 
 

(b) 95.7% of care leavers are in suitable accommodation for 2018/19 which is an 
increase on the previous year. Young people in custody are not counted as being 
in suitable accommodation; 
 

(c) new statutory guidance requires local authorities to consult on and publish a Local 
offer for its care leavers. This has been assembled with the help of focus groups 
and will be published in October 2018; 
 

(d) young people may not wish to keep in touch when they reach the age of 21 but 
the Council must give them every opportunity to do so if they wish. All care 



Corporate Parenting Board - 17.09.18 

3 

leavers up to the age of 25, whose address is known, have been written to 
highlight this. 

 
The following points were raised during the discussion which followed: 
 
(e) the Council has the names of all care leavers and their care history on its records 

but not necessarily their addresses, which can be a challenge for the keeping in 
touch protocol; 
 

(f) when care leavers ‘stay put’ it could have a consequence for the number of foster 
carers available. The Council is undertaking a recruitment drive for foster carers; 
 

(g) a proposal has been agreed in principle to make care leavers exempt from paying 
council tax for 2 years in order to give them a good start. Their Personal 
Assistants will prepare them for when they do begin to pay tax at the age of 20. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) continue to support and understand the duties required of the Leaving Care 

Service; 
 

(2) note the proposals for service redesign of the Leaving Care Service; 
 

(3) circulate the Local Offer to Board members by email. 
 
26  CHILDREN IN CARE CAMHS TEAM REPORT 

 
Clive Chambers, Head of Children in Care, introduced the report providing an update 
on the development and implementation of an offer from the Children and Adolescent 
Mental Health Service (CAMHS) to children in care. Clive highlighted the following: 
 
(a) a Clinical Commissioning Group quality visit was undertaken in May 2018 which 

was positive. Recommendations from that visit included improving transitions from 
child to adult mental health services; 
 

(b) there has been a slight increase in the number of open cases to the team since 
March 2017; 
 

(c) referrals can be accepted by the team even if children have normal Strength and 
Difficulties Questionnaire (SDQ) scores as there may be other concerning factors; 
 

(d) there has been an increase in the number of referrals for children in the 6-10 age 
range, which is positive as evidence suggests that early intervention is linked with 
better outcomes; 
 

(e) the team consistently meets its target of offering a Choice appointment within 2-4 
weeks of referral. 

 
Board members welcomed the positive outcomes outlined in the report. 
 



Corporate Parenting Board - 17.09.18 

4 

RESOLVED to continue to develop an offer in line with the countrywide CAMHS 
transformation plan as set out in the national Future in Mind Report and the 
Directorate Plan. 
 
27  INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 

 
John Matravers, Manager of Safeguarding Partnerships, delivered a presentation on 
the Safeguarding and Quality Assurance Service Annual Report 2017-18, highlighting 
the following: 
 
(a) the core business of the team includes chairing of Children in Care reviews, Initial 

and Review Child Protection conferences, Child Sexual Exploitation and Child 
Criminal Exploitation strategy meetings; 
 

(b) the team plays a key role in relation to the improvement of care planning for 
children in care as well as ensuring a process for challenging any issues identified 
with this. The views of children, parents and carers are always given weight in 
care planning; 
 

(c) the Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) works in the team and coordinates 
the response to allegations against individuals who work with children; 
 

(d) the service has played a critical role in moving forward the criminal exploitation 
agenda, developing a toolkit for referrals, developing a training package and 
representation at Child Criminal Exploitation Panels; 
 

(e) Independent Chairs are now linked to area teams and attend regular team 
meetings, enabling clear communication and ensuring issues are addressed in a 
timely manner; 
 

(f) 93% of Children in Care Reviews took place within the statutory timescales and 
92% of children in care participated in their review. These figures are positive as 
compared to statistical neighbours; 
 

(g) a new escalation policy has been introduced which consists of an informal 
process followed by a more robust formal process whenever it is warranted. 79 
concerns have been raised in the last year, none of which needed to be escalated 
beyond Service Manager level; 
 

(h) plans for 2018-2019 include the launch of the ‘Coming into Care’ packs for both 
children and their parents/carers. 
 

(i) it would be difficult to complete 100% of Children in Care reviews in statutory 
timescales as sometimes they are rearranged so that all appropriate people can 
attend. This only happens in rare cases and is always close to the timescales. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) thank John for the information provided; 

 
(2) circulate the ‘Coming into Care’ pack to Board members. 



Corporate Parenting Board - 17.09.18 

5 

 
28  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL 

 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
29  FORWARD PLAN 

 
The forward plan was noted. 
 


